

THOMAS MALONEY,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BOROUGH OF CARLSTADT,  
Defendant-Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-001438-23

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from the Final Judgment of  
the Superior Court of New Jersey, Law  
Division, Bergen County

Docket No. BER-L-003281-21

Sat Below:

Hon. Christine A. Farrington, J.S.C.  
(retired and temporarily assigned on  
recall)

*Date of Submission: June 17, 2024*

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT BOROUGH OF CARLSTADT**

---

C. ELSTON & ASSOCIATES, LLC  
309 Morris Avenue, Suite E  
Spring Lake, New Jersey 07762  
(732) 280-6911 (T)  
(732) 280-6955 (F)  
cmelston@elstonlaw.com

Of Counsel and On the Brief:  
Catherine M. Elston, Esq.  
Attorney ID #015051990

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	12
A. <i>The standard of review of this summary judgment decision is plenary.</i> .....	12
B. <i>Prerogative Writ Standard of Review</i> .....	15
II.   CARLSTADT’S REMOVAL OF MALONEY WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS AS MALONEY’S CONDUCT CONSTITUTES “MISCONDUCT” AND “NEGLECT OF DUTY” UNDER N.J.S.A 40:14A-5(c). (Raised Below: Da 377) .....	16
A. <i>As an appointed public official/officer, Maloney neglected his duty under N.J.S.A. 40:14A-5(c) to act ethically in his private life and to treat all people equally with respect and dignity. (Raised Below: Da 376)</i> .....	17
B. <i>As per Karins, supra, as an appointed official, Maloney engaged in “misconduct” in violation of N.J.S.A. 40:14A-5(c). (Raised Below: Da 375)</i> .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Da 372      January 5, 2024 Trial Court Order granting Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment and denying Defendant's motion for summary judgment

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Asbury Park v. Dep’t of Civil Service</u> , 17 N.J. 419 (1955).....	24
<u>Bound Brook Bd. of Educ. v. Ciripompa</u> , 228 N.J. 4 (2017) .....	26
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995) .....	13, 14
<u>Connick v. Myers</u> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	27
<u>Costello v. Ocean County Observer</u> , 136 N.J. 594 (1994) .....	23
<u>Driscoll v. Burlington-Bristol Bridge Co., et al.</u> , 8 N.J. 433 (1952), <u>cert. denied</u> , 344 U.S. 838 and <u>reh’g denied</u> , 344 U.S. 888 (1952) .....	18
<u>Estate of Hange v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Case. Ins. Co.</u> , 202 N.J. 369 (2010).....	12
<u>Hartmann v. Police Dep’t of Vill. of Ridgewood</u> , 258 N.J. Super. 32 (App. Div. 1992) .....	24
<u>Housel v. Theodridis</u> , 314 N.J. Super. 597 (App. Div. 1998) .....	14
<u>In re Emmons</u> , 63 N.J. Super. 136 (App. Div. 1960) .....	10, 23, 24, 28
<u>In re Griffin</u> , No. A-5042-09T3, 2011 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2756 (App. Div. Nov. 4, 2011) .....	25
<u>In re Kellish</u> , No. A-1445-18T1, 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2082 (App. Div. Oct. 9, 2019) .....	26
<u>In re Malayter</u> , No. A-2621-07T1, 2009 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2471 (App. Div. Sept. 29, 2009).....	25
<u>In re Phillips</u> , 117 N.J. 567 (1990).....	10, 24
<u>In re Vena</u> , No. A-4128-05T1, 2007 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1325 (App. Div. Oct. 26, 2007) .....	26
<u>In re Wilkinson</u> , No. A-2355-11T1, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 353 (App. Div. Feb. 24, 2014) .....	26
<u>Judson v. Peoples Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Westfield</u> , 17 N.J. 67 (1954).....	13
<u>Karins v. Atlantic City</u> , 152 N.J. 532 (1998).....	passim
<u>Kramer v. Bd. of Adjustment</u> , 45 N.J. 268 (1965) .....	16
<u>Leek v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , No. A-2350-06T3, 2008 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 596 (App. Div. May 14, 2008) .....	25
<u>Milani v. Miller</u> , 515 S.W. 2d 412 (Mo. 1975).....	21
<u>Rinnier v. Department of Transp.</u> , 94 N.J.A.R.2d (Vol.2B) 440(CSV), 1994 WL 183662, Final Agency Decision (Feb. 22, 1994).....	26
<u>Rivkin v. Dover Tp. Rent Leveling Bd.</u> , 143 N.J. 352 (1996) .....	16
<u>Sagendorf v. Selective Ins. Co.</u> , 293 N.J. Super. 81 (App. Div. 1996) .....	14

Somerset Cty. Vocational & Tech. Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. Vingara, No. A-5456-16T4, 2018 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2825 (App. Div. Dec. 27, 2018).....26

Spencer v. Dearborn (In re Spencer), Nos. A-0239-08T2, A-5344-08T3, 2010 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1006 (App. Div. May 7, 2010) .....26

State v. Botti, 189 N.J. Super. 127 (Super. Ct. 1983)..... 21, 28

State v. Weleck, 10 N.J. 355 (1952) ..... 26, 27

Swarts v. Sherwin-Williams Co., 244 N.J. Super. 170 (App. Div. 1990).....14

Tp. Comm. of Tp. of Neptune v. Stagg, 312 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 1998).....22

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 40:14A-5(c) ..... 10, 22, 29

**Rules**

R. 4:46-2.....13

R. 4:46-2(c) .....12

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.J. Const., art. I, ¶ 2 .....18

N.J. Const., art. IV, § 7, ¶ 11 .....22
